

No. 06-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES WILKIE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HARVEY FRANK ROBBINS.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Laurence H. Tribe
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Karen Budd-Falen
(Counsel of Record)
Marc Stimpert
BUDD-FALEN LAW OFFICES, LLC
300 East 18th Street
Cheyenne, WY 82003
(307) 632-5105

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

February 20, 2007

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. THIS CASE INVOLVES NOT “OVERZEALOUS” REGULATORY ACTION BUT AN ATTEMPT BY GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS TO CIRCUMVENT THE LIMITS OF THEIR OWN AUTHORITY AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT. | 17 |
| A. Petitioners Had No Authority To Use Their Regulatory Power To Coerce Respondent Into Giving The Government An Easement Without Just Compensation..... | 17 |
| B. Petitioners’ Attempts To Deny The Factual Basis Of The Decision Below Must Be Rejected... | 19 |
| II. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS OFFICIAL ATTEMPTS TO PUNISH THOSE WHO INSIST UPON THEIR FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND TO COMPEL THE RELINQUISHMENT OF PRIVATE PROPERTY WITHOUT PAYING JUST COMPENSATION..... | 21 |
| A. The Right Against Retaliation For Exercise Of Constitutional Rights, Including The Right To Just Compensation, Is Clearly Established..... | 21 |
| B. The Fifth Amendment Proscribes Petitioners’ Attempts To Circumvent The Just Compensation Clause. | 24 |
| C. Petitioners Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity. | 31 |

| | |
|---|----|
| III. RESPONDENT’S <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIM IS NOT PRECLUDED..... | 31 |
| A. Petitioners’ <i>Bivens</i> Preclusion Argument Is Not Properly Before This Court. | 32 |
| B. Neither The Fifth Amendment, Nor The Tucker Act, Nor The APA Precludes Respondent’s <i>Bivens</i> Claim..... | 35 |
| IV. PETITIONERS DO NOT ENJOY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AGAINST RESPONDENT’S RICO CLAIM. 41 | |
| A. There Is No Qualified Immunity Defense Against Charges Of Extortion Under RICO..... | 42 |
| B. Petitioners’ Conduct Plainly Falls Within The Clearly Established Definition of “Extortion.” | 45 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 34 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 43 |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) | 34 |
| <i>Beins v. United States</i> , 695 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 38 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | passim |
| <i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. Univ. Of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) | 20 |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1977)..... | 22 |
| <i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) | 22 |
| <i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) | 37, 38, 40 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... | 39, 43 |
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) | 35, 37, 40, 41 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) | 39 |
| <i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985) | 37 |
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... | 37 |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) | 33, 37, 39 |
| <i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)..... | 45 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | 23, 25 |
| <i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 23 |
| <i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)..... | 46 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 37 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 43 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1695 (2006)..... | 33, 37 |
| <i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) | 25 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hooe v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 322 (1910)..... | 28 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... | 31 |
| <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... | 25, 28, 30 |
| <i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) | 22 |
| <i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 199 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1999).... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 39 |
| <i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... | 40 |
| <i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) | 37 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 32, 45 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) | 46 |
| <i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... | 40 |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... | 40 |
| <i>O'Hare Truck Serv. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)..... | 43 |
| <i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... | 25, 30 |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) | 43 |
| <i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) | 22 |
| <i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 n.16 (1974)..... | 28 |
| <i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) | 25 |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) | 22 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) | 33 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)..... | 49 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) | passim |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957) | 22 |
| <i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. 82.46 Acres of Land</i> , 691 F.2d 474 (10th Cir. 1982) | 1, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Clemente</i> , 640 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1981)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 560 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1977) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)..... | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956) | 35, 40, 47, 48 |
| <i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 46 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 1995)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 448 F.2d 815 (5th Cir. 1971)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. N. Am. Transp. & Trading Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 330 (1920)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 179 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Scacchetti</i> , 668 F.2d 643 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... | 33, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Swift</i> , 732 F.2d 878, 879 (11th Cir. 1984)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Trotta</i> , 525 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1975) | 48 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... | 37 |
| <i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) | 22 |
| <i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 126 S. Ct. 952 (2006)..... | 32, 42 |
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)..... | 43 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 28 |

State Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hale v. McDermott</i> , 137 N.Y.S. 975 (App. Term 1912)..... | 44 |
| <i>People v. Eichler</i> , 26 N.Y.S. 998 (Gen. Term 1894)..... | 44 |
| <i>People v. Whaley</i> , 6 Cow. 661 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1827)..... | 49 |
| <i>Willett v. Devoy</i> , 155 N.Y.S. 920 (App. Div. 1915) | 44, 49 |

Federal Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|---|--------|
| Administrative Procedures Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. | |
| §§ 701-706..... | passim |
| 5 U.S.C. § 559..... | 38 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704..... | 37 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 39, 40 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 111..... | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. §§ 1962, 1964(c) | 43 |
| Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA), 28 U.S.C. | |
| § 1346 | passim |
| Hobbs Act, 18 USC 1951 et. seq. | passim |
| Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491..... | passim |
| 40 U.S.C. § 3113..... | 1 |
| 40 U.S.C. §§ 3111-3118 | 29 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 2801.01-2 (2004)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | passim |
| 43 C.F.R. § 4.1(b)(3)..... | 10 |
| 43 C.F.R. §§ 4150.3, 4170.1-1..... | 9 |
| 43 U.S.C. §1715(a) | 1 |

State Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-402..... | 13, 50 |
|--------------------------------|--------|

Federal Rules

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 71A..... | 31 |
|--------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------------|
| 1 ANNALS OF CONG. 451 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) | 27 |
| <i>Frank Robbins</i> , 170 I.B.L.A. 219, 227 (2006)..... | 10, 20, 39 |
| Jeremy Gayed, “ <i>Corruptly</i> ”: <i>Why Corrupt State of Mind is an Essential Element for Hobbs Act Extortion Under Color of Official Right</i> , 78 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1731 (2003)..... | 49 |
| William Holdsworth, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW 153 (1938)..... | 49 |
| James Lindgren, <i>The Elusive Distinction Between Bribery and Extortion: From the Common Law to the Hobbs Act</i> , 35 UCLA L. Rev. 815 (1988) | 44, 49 |
| Randall T. Shephard, <i>Land Use Regulation in the Rehnquist Court: The Fifth Amendment and Judicial Intervention</i> , 38 CATH. U. L. REV. 847, 853-56 (1989) | 27 |
| William Michael Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 782, 791-92 (1995)..... | 26 |
